

**APPELLATE COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

---

**A.C. 42276**

**ALEXANDER M. PHILLIPS**

**v.**

**TOWN OF HEBRON, ET AL**

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
TOWN OF HEBRON, ET AL**

**APPENDIX BOUND WITH BRIEF**

---

TO BE ARGUED BY:

ALEXANDRIA L. VOCCIO

FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
TOWN OF HEBRON, ET AL

ALEXANDRIA L. VOCCIO  
HOWD & LUDORF, LLC  
65 WETHERSFIELD AVENUE  
HARTFORD, CT 06114  
TEL: (860) 249-1361  
FAX: (860) 249-7665  
JURIS NO. 28228  
[avoccio@hl-law.com](mailto:avoccio@hl-law.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

    B.    THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT  
          PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE  
          REMEDIES REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO STATE LAW STATUTORY AND COMMON  
          LAW CLAIMS..... 8

    C.    THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT  
          PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE GRAVAMEN OF THE PLAINTIFF’S LAWSUIT  
          SEEKS REDRESS FOR THE DENIAL OF A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC  
          EDUCATION..... 15

    D.    THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT  
          PROPERLY GRANTED THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF  
          SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 19

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 22

CERTIFICATION ..... 23

## **COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES**

1. Whether the trial court properly concluded that exhaustion of administrative remedies requirement under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400, et seq, applies to state law statutory and common law claims?

2. Whether the trial court properly concluded that the gravamen of the plaintiff's lawsuit seeks redress for the denial of a free appropriate public education ("FAPE")?

3. Whether the trial court properly granted the defendants' motion to dismiss for lack of subject matter jurisdiction based on the plaintiff's failure to exhaust his rights in a due process hearing before filing a civil lawsuit?

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Atkins v. Bridgeport Hydraulic Co.</u> , 5 Conn. App. 643, 501 A.2d 1223 (App. Ct. 1985) .....                     | 20            |
| <u>Avoletta v. City of Torrington</u> , No. 3:07-cv-841, 2008 WL 905882 (D. Conn. 2008) .....                         | 11, 12        |
| <u>Bd. of Educ. of Town of Stratford v. City of Bridgeport</u> , --A.3d --, 191 Conn. App. 360 (App. Ct. 2019).....   | 7, 13         |
| <u>Cave v. East Meadow Union Free Sch. Dist.</u> , 514 F.3d 240 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008).....                      | 10            |
| <u>Connecticut Life &amp; Health Insur. Guar. Assn. v. Jackson</u> , 173 Conn. 352, 377 A.2d 1099 (1977).....         | 13            |
| <u>Distiso v. Town of Wolcott</u> , No. 3:05cv01910, 2006 WL 3355174 (D. Conn. 2006) .                                | 11            |
| <u>Farmington-Girard, LLC v. Planning and Zoning Comm’n</u> , -- A.3d --, 190 Conn. App. 743 (App. Ct. 2019).....     | 7, 8, 13      |
| <u>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</u> , 580 U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....   | 8, 15, 16, 17 |
| <u>Garro v. State of Conn.</u> 23 F.3d 734 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1994) .....  | 10            |
| <u>Graham v. Friedlander</u> , FSTCV116008466S, 2017 WL 3481640 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jul. 10, 2017) .....                | 17            |
| <u>Hartford v. Hartford Mun. Employees Assn.</u> , 259 Conn. 251, 788 A.2d 60 (2002)...                               | 14            |
| <u>Hayes v. Yale-New Haven Hosp.</u> , 82 Conn. App. 58, 842 A.2d 616 (2004) .....                                    | 20            |
| <u>Hope v. Cortines</u> , 69 F.3d 687 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995).....  | 10, 21        |
| <u>Hsing v. Glastonbury Bd. of Educ.</u> , No. CV01-0809804-S, 2003 WL 22962412 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2003) ..... | 12, 13        |
| <u>Johnson v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</u> , 248 Conn. 87, 726 A.2d 1154 (1999) .....                                | 19            |
| <u>M.A. v. New York Dept. of Educ.</u> , 1 F. Supp.3d 125 (S.D.NY. 2014) .....  | 17            |
| <u>Mendillo v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 246 Conn. 456, 717 A.2d 1177 (1998) .....   | 13            |
| <u>Miksis v. Evanston Twp.</u> , 235 F. Supp.3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....  | 12            |
| <u>Moore v. Kansas City Pub. Sch.</u> , 828 F.3d 687 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....                                | 12            |
| <u>Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 297 F.3d 195 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2002)                   | 10, 11        |
| <u>Muskrat v. Deer Creek Pub. Sch.</u> , 715 F.3d 775 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....                               | 12            |
| <u>Norwich v. Lebanon</u> , 200 Conn. 697, 513 A.2d 77 (1986) .....   | 13            |
| <u>Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh</u> , 288 F.3d 478 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2002) .....                            | 10, 21        |
| <u>Republican Party of Connecticut v. Merrill</u> , 307 Conn. 470, 55 A.3d 251 (2012) .....                           | 8             |
| <u>Stepney, LLC v. Town of Fairfield</u> , 263 Conn. 558, 921 A.2d 725 (2003) .....                                   | 13, 14        |
| <u>Sullivan v. Bd. of Police Comm’rs</u> , 196 Conn. 208, 491 A.2d 1096 (1985) .....                                  | 20            |

### **Statutes**

|                        |                      |
|------------------------|----------------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1400 ..... | ii, 8, 14            |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401 ..... | 8                    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412 ..... | 4, 5                 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1414 ..... | 8                    |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415 ..... | 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16 |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| Connecticut General Statute § 10-76.....   | 10, 11, 13, 14, 22 |
| Connecticut General Statute § 4-176.....   | 13                 |
| Connecticut General Statute § 46a-100..... | 20                 |
| Connecticut General Statute § 46a-60.....  | 20                 |
| Connecticut General Statute § 46a-86.....  | 21                 |

**Regulations**

|                                     |        |
|-------------------------------------|--------|
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.114.....            | 2      |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.516.....            | 10     |
| Conn. Agencies Regs. § 10-76h ..... | 11, 14 |

## COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS

The minor plaintiff, Alexander M. Phillips (“Alex”), is a student with Down Syndrome who is without functional speech. **(A11)** During the 2015-16 school year, Alex attended Kindergarten at the Gilead Elementary School in Hebron, Connecticut. **(A11-A12)** Alex had an Individualized Education Program (“IEP”). **(A12)**

On February 25, 2015, Alex’s Father visited Alex’s classroom to observe him in some of his therapy sessions and activities. **(A12)** The Father was invited into the coatroom to observe Alex work with his assigned paraprofessional. **(A12)** The Father saw that there was a desk and chair for Alex in the coatroom. **(A12)**
